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Members of The Conference Board Councils are among

the most experienced and savvy executives in the world.
Their private deliberations produce rich insights on the
most challenging business and societal issues of our time.
With their permission, we have channeled their energy and
expertise into a platform to voice their views—that platform
is Council Perspectives.

Council Perspectives is based on sessions from selected
Council meetings, post-meeting interviews, and other
pertinent data, and may sometimes include original content
written by Council members. It is not intended to be a
research report; rather, Council Perspectives provides a
unique look into the minds of executives from leading

global organizations as they assess, analyze, and develop

ways to address critical issues.
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Executive Coaching Fee Survey

An analysis of 2008 fee structures used by executive coaches

The first and second annual Executive Coaching Fee Surveys were fielded in 2006 and
2008 to determine the rates organizations pay for executive coaching services and how

that coaching is administered. Responses indicate that the executive coaching industry as

a whole remains healthy, is growing globally, and is moving toward increased standardiza-
tion. The respondents represent a wide range of industry segments, and include global firms
and large to very large organizations in terms of both revenues and number of employees.

This report offers an analysis of the 82 organizations—including council members, previ-
ous conference attendees, and special interest groups from the International Coach
Federation—surveyed by The Conference Board Council on Executive Coaching in 2008,
as well as the 31 companies surveyed in 2006. The participants who answered the question-
naires are directly involved in hiring coaches—no coaches or executives being coached
participated in the survey.

It provides insight into:

Costs of Executive Coaching
Terms of Coaching Engagement

Internal Coaching
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Costs of Executive Coaching

Key Findings

Survey results indicate that, generally, the use of coach-
ing increases with the level of the executive, and the rates
that organizations are willing to pay for such services
vary widely.1 Highlights of findings include:

The hourly rates that companies pay for coaching
services range from under $200 to more than $500
for services at all levels of an organization.

The biggest range in rates paid can be found among
organizations with small revenues.

In general, coaches’ hourly rates tend to rise as the
executive being coached reaches the higher levels of
an organization, and as a company’s revenues increase.

However, not everyone at a company’s top level is
receiving coaching. Some respondents say they don’t
pay to coach the CEO or other members of the C-suite,
therefore leaving a number of leaders without exposure
to such development.

Executive coaching is reaching junior executive levels
of some organizations, and includes leaders more than
five levels below CEO.

Large organizations are the least likely to provide
coaching services to executives two to five levels
below the CEO and his/her direct reports within the
C-Suite, and companies with revenues of $20 billion
or more do not coach their lowest remaining leadership
levels.

Executive coaching is also being used outside the
United States. Approximately 60 percent of rates
around the world match those of the United States,
which is used as a benchmark in this survey. When
they do not match U.S. rates, they are most often
lower.

The rates-per-hour section of the survey was revised between 2006 and 2008,
with the 2008 survey providing a more specific hourly fee breakdown than
the 2006 questionnaire. The 2008 price breakdowns: less than $200, $201 to
$300, $301 to $400, $401 to $500, greater than $500, and not applicable.
The 2006 rates were broken down as follows: below $250, $250 to $400,
$400 to $500, greater than $500, and not applicable.
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Hourly Rates for C()a(:hing of CEOs
and Direct Reports

Organizations that coach their top layer of executives pay
a wide range of fees—anywhere from under $200 per
hour to more than $500 per hour—with most spending in
the higher price ranges. On average in 2008, organiza-
tions report paying between $301 and $400 dollars for
coaching services at the C-suite level, with a median rate
of $425.50. The most commonly stated fee, however, is
greater than $500 per hour.

Fees have increased since 2006. In 2008, more than
one-third (37 percent) of respondents who use coaching
services at the C-suite level report paying more than
$500. In 2006, only 26 percent paid more than $500
(Chart 1).

A small portion of respondents in 2008 report paying less
than $200 to coach a company’s CEO and his/her reports.
And 12 percent of all respondents in both the 2006 and
2008 surveys report that they didn’t provide any kind of
coaching services to their top level of executives.

Chart 1
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Chart 2

Average Rate Paid to Coach CEO
and Direct Reports—by Industry

Non-financial services pay the widest range
of rates to coach their C-suite executives.
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Chart 3

Average Rate Paid to Coach Employees
2 to 5 Levels below C-suite—by Industry

Financial services firms pay at all price points
to coach executives two to five levels below C-suite.
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Chart 4

Average Rate Paid To Coach at Remaining
Leadership Levels—by Industry

The most common hourly rate to coach remaining
leadership levels is $400 and less, regardless of industry.
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Cross-Tabulation Breakdown by Revenue Size

Chart 5 Chart 6
Size of Companies That Pay to Coach Size of Companies That Coach Employees
the CEO and CEQ’s Direct Reports 2 to 5 Levels below C-suite
The smallest companies pay the widest range of fees The most common hourly rate to coach executives
to coach their CEOs and direct reports. two to five levels below C-suite is between

$301 and $400, regardless of revenue size.
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Chart 7

Size of Companies That Pay to Coach
Remaining Leadership Levels

The largest organizations are the least likely
to coach remaining leadership.
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Between 43 and 63 percent of organizations, depending
on industry, will pay more than $400 per hour. In 2008,
the industry sectors least likely to engage in executive
coaching at the C-suite level are manufacturing and non-
financial services™—19 percent of all respondents in both
industry sectors report that they do not provide coaching
services for their CEOs. When companies in the non-
financial sector do provide coaching, the fees paid reach
every price point (Chart 2).

When sorted by revenue size, companies with profits
between $5 and $10 billion are least likely to coach the
C-suite—18 percent of organizations in this revenue
range indicate that they do not provide coaching for their
top layer of executives. When companies do provide
coaching, the most common rate paid to coach top execs
varies by company size. For example, companies with
revenues of less than $1 billion, revenues between $5 bil-
lion and $10 billion, and revenues of $20 billion or
greater most commonly pay more than $500 per hour;
while a little more than one half (55 percent) of compa-
nies with revenues of $1 billion to $5 billion are likely to
pay between $301 and $400 per hour.

Chart 8
Average Hourly Rate to Coach Employees
2to 5 Levels below CEO

2006
N=29

Under $250 W $250-$400 $401-$500 M >$500
| d
TR
2008

N=73
$200 or under m $201-$300 W $301-$400 ™ $401-$500 W > $500

| |
7 I :
| |
20 40 60 80 100%

Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.

Non-financial services include retail /wholesale, healthcare, business profes-
sionals, and communications services.
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The greatest range of fees paid belongs to companies
with revenues of less than $1 billion. Eight percent pay
less than $200 to coach their most influential executives,
while no companies in any other earnings category pay
at that price point (Chart 5).

Hourly Rates for Executives
Two to Five Levels below the CEO

Organizations that pay to coach these levels of employees
did not pay much more for such services in 2008 than
they did in 2006. Note that the middle ranges ($201 to
$300, and $301 to $400) in the 2008 survey are about the
same as the range of $250 to $400 in the 2006 survey.

About two-thirds (70 percent) of respondents who do
pay to coach executives two to five levels below the
CEO report spending between $201 and $400 in 2008
per hour for these services, while 63 percent reported
paying between $250 and $400 in 2006 (Chart 8).

When broken down by industry, for 2008, companies
least likely to provide coaching services to employees

at this level fall in the non-manufacturing category, with
13 percent indicating that they do not pay for coaching
at this level. The most common rate paid by sectors that
do provide coaching is $301 to $400, except for financial
services, whose rates of pay are more evenly distributed
among all price points (Chart 3).

In a breakdown by revenue, the largest companies (rev-
enues of greater than $20 billion) are the least likely to
provide coaching for their mid-level executives, with

14 percent of respondents in this revenue range reporting
that they do not provide coaching at this level. When
these largest firms do provide coaching services, they
pay fees ranging from less than $200 to greater than $500
per hour. But most companies of this size generally pay
between $301 and $400 to coach their mid-level workers
(Chart 6).
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Hourly Rates for Remaining Leadership

Results show that fewer lower-level managers are getting
coached, but for those companies who are providing
coaching at such levels, hourly rates remain primarily
under $400.

In 2008, a little more than two thirds (67 percent) of
respondents who do provide coaching at these levels indi-
cate paying $300 or less. A mere 4 percent report paying
between $401 and $500, and only 2 percent report paying
more than $500 to coach their bottom echelon of employ-
ees (Chart 9).

Nearly one third of all survey respondents (31 percent)
indicate not paying for any type of coaching at this level,
up from 25 percent in 2006.

Chart 9
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Table 1

Europe: Average Hourly Rate for CEO and Direct Reports
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The industries that do not engage in coaching employees
at this level are financial services (40 percent) and non-
financial services (38 percent) (Chart 4).

In a breakdown by company size, organizations with rev-
enues greater than $20 billion are least likely to provide
coaching services for lower levels of employees, at 41
percent. Firms with revenues greater than $10 billion that
provide coaching to their lowest-level of executives pay
the widest variety of price points of any other-sized firm.
Close to one-tenth (8 percent) of companies with rev-
enues of $20 billion or greater pay more than $500 to
coach their junior-level executives (Chart 7).

Rates outside the United States

Coaching is now prevalent in the following regions:
Europe, 48 percent; Asia, 39 percent; South America,

27 percent; Australia, 27 percent; and Africa, 20 percent.
Companies that use coaches outside the United States
generally pay at or below U.S. rates, except for Europe.
The median pay rate for both the United States and
Europe is $425.50, which, in 2008, is also the average
pay rate in Europe.

The most commonly stated fee for coaching a company’s
top tier of executives in Europe, however, is greater than
$500 per hour, same as in the United States. More than
three quarters (83 percent) report matching the United
States at this rate of pay. An additional 17 percent report
paying a quarter more than the U.S. benchmark (Table 1).

$200 or under $201 to $300 $301 to $400 $401 to $500 Over $500

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

-99% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
-75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-25 0 0 1 50 0 0 1 9 0 0
Same as U.S. 0 0 0 0 4 57 6 60 10 83
25 0 0 1 50 2 29 2 21 2 17
50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
100% 0 0 0 0 1 14 1 0 0
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Sixty percent of all respondents who employ coaches in
Europe report paying in the $401 to $500 range, which
matches the most commonly paid rate in the United
States. A little under one-tenth (9 percent) pay a quarter
less than U.S. rates, slightly more than one-fifth (21 per-
cent) pay a quarter more than U.S. rates, and another 6
percent pay twice what they would pay in United States.

No European companies report paying $200 or less to
coach their top layer of executives, while half of the
respondents who pay in the $201 to $300 price range say
they pay 25 percent less than the U.S. benchmark. The
other half of respondents who pay in this price range pay
one quarter more than the U.S. benchmark to coach the top
executive level. More than half (57 percent) of companies
who coach the C-suite at the $301 to $400 pay range
match U.S. rates, while 29 percent pay a quarter more than
the United States and 14 percent pay 100 percent more.

Table 2
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The 2008 survey results also indicate more variability
among rates in Europe and Asia than in other regions,
and greater participation overall—particularly in South
America and Africa. Results also point to coaching’s con-
tinuous growth overseas (Table 2).

There are indications that coaching is growing on a more
global scale. In written survey responses, one company
indicated that it is in the incipient stages of “rolling out”
its global coaching strategy.

International Difference in Fees Paid for Executive Coaching

2006
Same
-99% -75% -50% -25% as U.S. 25% 50% 75% 100%
Europe 0% 0% 0% 10% 40% 40% 10% 0% 0%
Asia 0 0 0 20 40 20 20 0 0
South America 0 0 0 0 75 25 0 0 0
Australia and New Zealand 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0
Africa 0 0 0 50 50 0 0
2008
Same
-99% -75% -50% -25% as U.S. 25% 50% 75% 100%
Europe 0% 0% 0% 9% 65% 21% 0% 0% 6%
Asia 0 0 4 21 63 13 0 0 0
South America 0 0 1 21 68 0 0 0
Australia and New Zealand 0 0 21 79 0 0 0 0
Africa 0 7 7 29 57 0 0 0 0

Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.
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Terms of Coaching Engagement

Results indicate that the standardization of terms may be
increasing, and that business units and corporate centers
primarily fund the executive coaching services for a com-
pany. Rates have become more stable over time, and vari-
ability in fees is based on a coach’s experience and the
level of the coachee.

Coaches are selected using a combination of factors,

such as experience and level of executive being coached.
Engagements most often last nine months or less, and in
general, coaches spend between one and six hours per
month working directly with the executive being
coached. Most companies employ coaches for one to five
engage- ments per client per year. Invoicing is done
mainly on a monthly basis, but billing as services are ren-
dered is also somewhat common.

Funding Sources

Business units maintained their position as the primary
source of funding in 2008. More than three quarters of
respondents in both surveys report that the funding
source resides in the business unit (Table 3).

Corporate centers show the most significant increase

as the provider of coaching funds since 2006. The per-
centage of respondents who report corporate center con-
trol of money paid to coaches jumped 14 percentage
points, from 32 percent in 2006 to 46 percent in 2008.

Table 3

Source of Coaching Funding

2006 2008

N=31 N=82
Business Unit 77% 79%
Corporate Center 32 46
Other 6 5

Note: Multiple selections allowed.

Coach Selection

Companies appear to be more interested in hiring coaches
with a combination of experiences, rather than specializa-
tion in a particular area or topic. And while a third of
respondents say a coach’s qualifications are a factor when
choosing a coach, they did not address “certification”
specifically.

A coach’s experience played a much larger role in 2008
than in 2006, rising in importance from 29 percent to

40 percent (Chart 10). In 2008, respondents also placed
greater emphasis on a coach’s qualifications and the level
of executive being coached than they did in 2006: only
29 percent indicated the level of the executive being
coached as important in 2006, while 38 percent felt it
was important in 2008. The importance of a coach’s qual-
ifications jumped from 23 percent in 2006 to

33 percent in 2008—a 10 point increase.

The importance of specialty areas of expertise edged
downward slightly, from 13 percent in 2006 to 11 percent
in 2008, while the importance of a combination of skills
rose from 52 percent to 57 percent.

Among written survey responses, one company said it is
“holding coaching accountable to given qualitative and
quantitative results” and asks its coaches to “have a solid
business background rather than a softer background.”

Chart 10

Coach Selection Criteria

2006 m 2008
N=31 N=82
0
%
60 57
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coach executive expertise these

Note: Multiple selections allowed.
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Average Length of Time per Engagement

Respondents to the 2008 survey indicate that three quar-
ters of all engagements last nine months or less, up from
less than two-thirds in 2006 (Chart 11).

The implementation of six-month engagements is becom-
ing increasingly popular, jumping 24 percentage points
from 27 percent in 2006 to 51 percent in 2008. Therefore,
the percentage of engagements for other durations all fell.
In 2006, 28 percent of respondents indicated using 12-
month engagements, while in 2008 only 20 percent indi-
cate year-long engagements. Nine-month engagements
plummeted from 28 percent in 2006 to 15 percent in
2008; 3-month engagements edged down from 10 percent
in 2006 to 9 percent in 2008; and engagements lasting
over a year edged downward from 7 percent to 6 percent.

Chart 11
Length of Time for a Typical
Coaching Engagement

2006 = 2008
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Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.
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C()a(:hing Time per Month

Just about half (49 percent) of the 2008 survey respon-
dents indicate that coaching time per month lasts between
1 and 4 hours, while 71 percent overall indicate using 6
hours or less of coaching time per month (Chart 12). It is
unclear whether this includes front-end work on data
gathering, and it may be the perceived time per month
rather than the actual time, since survey respondents
include only those directly involved in hiring executive
coaches, not the executives or coaches themselves.

Chart 12
Time per Month Coach Spends
Working with an Executive, 2008
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Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.
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Number of Engagements
Initiated per Coach per Year

Most coaches have just a handful of engagements per
year per organization, according to the survey responses.
In 2008, 51 percent of respondents report hiring coaches
for one to five engagements per year, down from 57 per-
cent in 2006. The percentage of coaches performing a
number of engagements in the middle range—6 to 15—
rose to 24 percent in 2008 from 18 percent in 2006
(Chart 13).

Chart 13
Number of Engagements
per Coach per Year
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There is a significant increase in coaches having at least
16 (or more) engagements per year. The percentage of
coaches hired for between 16 and 25 engagements per
year jumped to 11 percent in 2008, from zero in 2006.

However, the number of coaches holding 25 or more
engagements rose only slightly to 12 percent in 2008,
from 11 percent in 2006.

Rate Structure

Standardization among rates is increasing. In 2008,

54 percent of respondents say they pay a standard fixed
rate per engagement, and 43 percent say they pay a stan-
dard fixed rate by the hour or day, up from 48 percent

3,296 " 5107?8 and 32 percent, respectively, in 2006 (Chart 14).
60 %57
51 However, the actual amount that companies will pay
50 — per engagement varies. A few organizations said in
40 — written responses that they base their rates more on the
coach’s experience and level of coachee and less on time
30 — .
24 or location.
20 18
11 1 12 14 N . .
10 —| In 2008, 38 percent of respondents indicate using variable
3 rates based on experience of the coach, and 35 percent
0 y —-— determine what they’ll pay based on the level of th
1-5 615 16-25 25 0rmore  Other etermine what they’ll pay based on the level of the
coachee.
Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.
In some cases, companies have a set of standard fees
per engagement rather than hourly rates, although
setting “engagement rates” often involves estimating
the number of coaching days or hours per week.
Chart 14
Rate Structure
2006 m 2008
N=31 N=82
%
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and materials engagement  hourorday experience level of compensated amount of location of results
are added cost of coach executive consultant  client or coach achieved
being coached time

Note: Multiple selections allowed.
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Some respondents report fees ranging from a low of
$13,000 to a high of $30,000 for a six-month engage-
ment. For example, one company says that for a six-
month engagement it pays between $15,000 and $25,000
for C-suite coaching and from $10,000 to $15,000 for
coaching at the next levels. Another company says it
pays $25,000 for CEO coaching, $15,000 to coach its
upper management, and between $7,000 and $10,000 to
coach middle management.

One company adds that “executive coaching contracts
are usually a flat fee including assessments, interviews,
face-to-face, and telephonic coaching meetings.” How-
ever, 55 percent of respondents indicate that assessment
instruments and materials are an added cost in 2008, ver-
sus 39 percent in 2006.

Unlike 2006, 32 percent of the 2008 respondents com-
pensate coaches for travel time. Likewise, 2008 is

also the first time that companies indicate using coaches
who have set rates based on the results achieved—

5 percent of respondents indicated this. One respondent
noted that “we have ‘results guarantee programs’ where
the coaches do not get paid if the leader does not achieve
the agreed-upon results.”
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Fee Changes—How Often Coaches
Raise Fees

Respondents don’t expect coaches to raise fees very
often. Only 5 percent indicate that their organization was
willing to consider an annual change in rates in 2008,
compared to 67 percent in 2006, while no respondents in
2008 and only 4 percent of organizations in 2006 consid-
ered more than one rate change per annum (Chart 15).

Actual changes in fees occurred less than once a year,
with no automatic or expected increases. Only 2 percent
of 2008 respondents indicated coaches actually raising
their fees annually, and none raised them more than once
a year, compared to 42 percent of respondents who indi-
cated coaches raising fees once and 4 percent who indi-
cated raising them more than once in 2006 (Chart 16).

Chart 15
How Often Is a Raise in Rates Considered?
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Chart 16
How Often Do Coaches Raise Rates?
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Invoice Pr()(tessing

Most invoicing is done monthly or as services are ren-
dered. “Varies by engagement” as a payment option
jumped to 28 percent in 2008 from 16 percent in 2006.
And paying as services are rendered gained in popularity
in 2008, with 27 percent billing this way, compared to

19 percent in 2006 (Chart 17).

www.conference-board.org

Split payment forms saw mixed results. The percentage

of coaches invoicing for half payment at the beginning
and the other half at the end of the term of service
jumped from 10 percent in 2006 to 20 percent in 2008,
according to respondents. Conversely, the percentage of
coaches billing in installments of a third of payment each

at the beginning, middle, and end of services rendered
fell from 13 percent in 2006 to 9 percent in 2008.

Paying monthly remained one of the most the common

ways for invoicing. A little more than a third (35 percent)
indicate their coaches bill each month in 2008, compared

with 38 percent in 2006.

The way in which invoices are processed also serves as
an indicator of increased standardization. No respondents
chose “other” as a form of invoicing for 2008, versus

16 percent choosing unspecified forms of payment in

2006.

According to respondents, the percentage of coaches
wanting full payment up front decreased from 10 percent

in 2006 to 6 percent in 2008, and the percentage billing
in full only at the end of the engagement slipped from

Chart 17

How Invoices Are Processed

7 percent in 2006 to 6 percent in 2008. Those invoicing
based on a specified deliverable became even less com-
mon, dropping from 3 percent in 2006 to a mere

1 percent in 2008.
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Internal Coaching

Internal coaching exists in many organizations. In 2008,
75 percent of respondents who answered this question
report that they use internal coaches.

Internal Coaches’ Roles Split

Among Other Functions

The majority of individuals who perform internal coach-
ing devote very little time to it. Only a handful of respon-
dents whose companies have internal coaches indicate
that these coaches spend more than half of their time in
that role. Executive coaching is most of the job for only
17 percent of internal coaches, and their duties are hazy
(Chart 18).
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A little over one-third (35 percent) engage in individual
executive coaching, 20 percent do 360 debriefs, 6 percent
engage in career coaching, and 11 percent in team coach-
ing, but what team coaching entails is not defined.
Another 29 percent responded that they perform “other”
types of coaching, but exactly what type is not delineated
(Chart 19).

One respondent says that most of the company’s internal
coaches have been trained in-house by its senior vice
president of human resources, and all its internal coaches
are part of the human resources department. The majority
of this organization’s internal coaches also have had
extensive experience with 360 processes and feedback,
and all have excellent consulting skills.

Internal Coaching: Percentage of Time
Devoted To Coaching (2008)

W10 percent M 20 percent M 30 percent M40 percent © 50-90 percent = 100 percent

|
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I
0 20 40 60 80
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100%

Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.

Chart 19
Internal Coaching: Type of
Coaching Performed (2008)
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Conclusion

Overall, the executive coaching industry is showing
steady growth, and its popularity is leading to increased
standardization, as well as a growing global presence.

While a company’s revenue size and the status of the
executive being coached help drive rates, a broad range
of rates are being used across all categories of executives,
and organizations are beginning to see a standardized
way of invoicing in the United States. The most common
duration of an engagement is nine months, but may be
dropping, and coaches spend four hours or less per month
working directly with their coachees.

www.conference-board.org

Internal coaches are also making a solid showing. While
a handful devote the majority of their time to coaching,
the bulk of the internal coaches only provide such serv-
ices for a portion of day, performing such tasks as 360
reviews.

Rates vary internationally and most are below those
of the United States, with the exception of Europe.



www.conference-board.org

Appendix

Council Perspectives - Executive Coaching Fee Survey 17

About the Survey Participants

Industries Surveyed

Both surveys cover a wide cross-section of industries, with the
2008 survey providing a more detailed industry breakdown than
the 2006 questionnaire. In 2006, 51 percent of survey respon-
dents came from the manufacturing sector, 14 percent from
financial services, and 35 percent from an undefined “other”
category (Chart 20).

The original survey was revised before it was distributed again
in 2008 to include the new “non-manufacturing,”
and “government/public administration/non-profit” categories.
A little more than one quarter (26 percent) of respondents in
2008 came from the new “non-financial services” category,
which includes retail /wholesale, healthcare, business profes-
sionals, and communications services.

Two categories from the original survey garnered over a third of
the responses in 2008, with 22 percent coming from manufac-
turing and 21 percent from financial services. Another 12 per-
cent came from the new “government/public
administration/non-profit sector;” 10 percent from the new
“non-manufacturing” category, which covers the energy, utilities,
construction, and transporta- tion industries; and 9 percent of
participants from an undefined “other” category.

Chart 20
Survey Participants by Industry
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|
I

|
0 20 40 60

80 100%
2008
N=82
|
.
|
0 20 40 60 80 100%
2008:

A more detailed segmentation

Government/public
administration/
Financial _ nonprofit W
|

Non-manufacturing

Non-financial services
Manufacturing  services (

(Other
| ‘
\ \

0 20 40 60 80 100%

non-financial,”

Size of Companies Surveyed

Mostly large organizations participated in the survey—66 percent
have at least $5 billion in revenues and 32 percent have at least
$20 billion in revenues (Chart 21); 61 percent have 10,000 or
more employees and 32 percent have 50,000 or more employ-
ees (Chart 22); and 27 percent of respondents do business in

50 or more countries (Chart 23).

Chart 21
Survey Participants by Revenue

2006 m 2008
N=31 N-=76

Less than $1 billion

$1 billion to $5 billion

$5 billion to $10 billion

$10 billion to $20 billion

$20 billion or more

Chart 22
Number of Full-time Employees

2006 m 2008
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Less than 1,000
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35
50,000 or more

Note: Percents may not add up to 100 exactly due to rounding.
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Companies That Operate in The Functional Responsibility of Respondents
the Number of Countries Surveyed Survey respondents in 2008 are the individuals directly respon-
The companies surveyed indicate a growing global sible for purchasing coaching services for their organizations.
presence over the past few years. They report having a functional responsibility in at least one of

the following areas (multiple answers were allowed): leadership

Chart 23 development (72 percent), coaching (67 percent), and talent
Participating Companies’ development (51 percent). Succession planning (45 percent)
Countries of Operation and human resources (33 percent) made a healthy showing as
2006 m 2008 well (Chart 24).
N=31 N=82

32% In addition, one fifth of survey respondents indicate that they

1to 5 countries 34%

have other functional responsibilities, including executive devel-
opment, organizational development, people development, per-
formance management, learning, mentoring, new learning

6 to 10 countries

110 25 countries integration, and career development.

Chart 24

Functional Responsibilities of Respondents

26 to 40 countries

41to 50 countries

2006 m 2008
N-31 N-82

More than 50 countries
Leadership development

Coaching

Talent development

Succession planning

Human resources

Other

Note: Multiple selections allowed.

how coaches are paid;

whether coaching fees increase with the size or
wealth of an organization;

how organizations invoice their coaches;

the cost of coaching outside the United States;

the length of a coaching engagement; and

e how much time a coach spends with a coachee.

Both surveys polled council members, previous conference
attendees, and special interest groups from the International
Coach Federation (a worldwide resource for business and per-
sonal coaches). The 2006 survey had 31 participants, while the
2008 survey saw 80 different organizations respond. The 2006
questionnaire was revised to provide a more detailed break-
down in certain areas, including industry sectors and hourly rate
breakdowns, when it was administered the following year.
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This report is based on two surveys, one administered in 2006 and one in 2008, with the goal of
increasing knowledge about the executive coaching market. The idea for the first survey stemmed
from a 2004 meeting of the Council on Executive Coaching, during which members raised questions
regarding the following aspects of executive coaching:

« how coaches are paid; « the cost of coaching outside the United States;
« whether coaching fees increase with « the length of a coaching engagement; and
the size or wealth of an organization; « how much time a coach spends with a
« how organizations invoice their coaches; coachee.
Both surveys polled council members, previous conference attendees, and special interest groups I

from the International Coach Federation (a worldwide resource for business and personal coaches).
The 2006 survey had 31 participants, while the 2008 survey saw 80 different organizations respond.
The 2006 questionnaire was revised to provide a more detailed breakdown in certain areas, including
industry sectors and hourly rate breakdowns, when it was administered the following year..

This report was originally published in August 2008 by The Conference Board as Research Report
Number R-1430-08-RR The 2008 Executive Coaching Fee Survey G
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